AN ORDINANCE APPROVING AND ADOPTING A MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING BETWEEN THE CITY OF CANTON, MISSOURI AND MISSISSIPPI RIVER REC, INC., IN REGARD TO THE ADMINISTRATION OF ARPA LOCAL TOURISM ASSET DEVELOPMENT GRANT PROGRAM FUNDS AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR AND CITY CLERK TO EXECUTE THE MEMORANDUM FOR AND ON BEHALF OF THE CITY OF CANTON, MISSOURI

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF CANTON, MISSOURI, as follows:

SECTION ONE. <u>Memorandum of Understanding Approved</u>. A Memorandum of Understanding between the City of Canton, Missouri and Mississippi River Rec, Inc., a copy of which is attached to this ordinance, is hereby approved by the Board of Aldermen of the City of Canton, Missouri.

SECTION TWO. Execution of Memorandum Authorized. The Mayor and City Clerk of the City of Canton, Missouir hereby authorize to execute the said Memorandum of Understanding for and on behalf of the City of Canton, Missouri, and to do any and all other acts necessary to complete the terms and the conditions of the Memorandum of Understanding.

SECTION THREE. <u>Prior inconsistent ordinances repealed</u>. All prior ordinances or parts thereof in conflict with or inconsistent with the terms of this ordinance are hereby repealed.

SECTION FOUR. Severability. Each of the provisions of this ordinance are severable, and if any provision shall be declared to be invalid, the remaining provisions shall not be affected but shall remain in full force and effect.

SECTION FIVE. Effective date. This ordinance shall take effect from and after it has been made available to the general public by posting a copy thereof in the City Office, 400 Lewis Street, Canton, Missouri, as provided by law, after it has been read by title two times before the Board of Aldermen of the City of Canton, Missouri, after it has been adopted by the Board of Aldermen of the City of Canton, Missouri, and approved by the Mayor of the City of Canton, Missouri.

Adopted this 18th day of December, 2023.

Presiding Officer

Approved this 18th day of December, 2023.

Mayor '

Mustina Diangmani

